Since all property valuations contain assessment factors with
varying degrees of uncertainty, normally, a specific uncertainty
interval is stated for the estimated values. Accordingly, on
comparison of the internally calculated values and the external
valuations, a deviation interval of +/-10 percent between these
values is accepted before the internal values are subjected to
any retesting. Comparison is made at the total level for the
externally valued portfolio.

Sensitivity analysis
The parameters that significantly impact the value of a prop-
erty are the discount rate and the rental value. Assumptions
including interest rates, debt/equity ratio, inflation assumptions,
the required return on paid-in capital, property location, tenant
structure, etc. are included in the discount rate. Rental value
reflects the market’s view of what tenants are willing to pay for
property space.
 To illustrate how a change of +/-1 percent in these parameters
impacts the estimated fair value, the following sensitivity analy-
sis can be carried out:

The following table shows the ownership share and the con-
solidated carrying amount for associated companies and joint
ventures, SEK M.

 Impact
Change +1% -1%
Discount rate, SEK M -2,434 3,117

Rental value, SEK M 759 -897

Note 13. Tangible fixed assets
Equipment 2019 2018
Opening cost 5.0 4.6

Acquisitions 3.1 0.4

Sales and disposals -0.1 0.0

Closing cost 8.0 5.0

Opening depreciation -3.5 -2.6

Sales and disposals 0.1 0.0

Depreciation for the year -0.6 -0.9

Closing depreciation -4.0 -3.5
Carrying amount 4.0 1.5

Depreciation is distributed over the following items in profit
or loss

2019 2018
Central administration 0.6 0.9

Note 14. Participations in associated companies
and collaborative arrangements

NOTES – GROUP

2019 Classification Corp. Reg. No.
Registered
office Participation

Carrying
amount

Foodhills Fastighet AB Associated companies 559122-6617 Bjuv 45.0% 15.6

Södertuna utveckling AB Joint Venture 559184-0367 Södertälje 50.0% 50.0

Törsjö Logistik AB Associated companies 559014-0272 Örebro 34.0% 9.3

Urban Services Sweden AB Associated companies 559108-8397 Solna 25.0% 1.0

Total 75.9

2018 Classification Corp. Reg. No.
Registered
office Participation

Carrying
amount

Foodhills Fastighet AB Associated companies 559122-6617 Bjuv 45.0% 17.3

Huddinge Regulatorn 2 AB Joint Venture 556584-0005 Stockholm 0.0% –

Törsjö Logistik AB Associated companies 559014-0272 Örebro 34.0% 9.3

Urban Services Sweden AB Associated companies 559108-8397 Solna 25.0% 0.8

Total 27.4

Pertains to the percentage of share capital, which corresponds to the proportion of voting rights.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

96

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 | CATENA AB

31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2018
Income statement
Rental income 36.6 18.0

Net operating surplus -14.6 -17.5

Profit for the year -29.8 -20.1

31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2018
Income statement
Rental income – 19.4

Net operating surplus – 12.8

Profit for the year 0.0 4.7

31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2018
Balance Sheet
Fixed assets 306.8 213.2

Current assets 27.1 22.6

Total assets 333.9 235.8
Shareholders’ equity 24.1 34.5

Provisions – –

Other liabilities 309.8 201.3

Total shareholders’ equity
and liabilities 333.9 235.8

31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2018
Balance Sheet
Fixed assets 1.5 –

Current assets – –

Total assets 1.5 –
Shareholders’ equity 1.5 –

Provisions – –

Other liabilities – –

Total shareholders’ equity
and liabilities 1.5 –

Associated companies’ summary income statements and
balance sheets, SEK M (100%)

Joint ventures’ summary income statements and balance
sheets, SEK M (100%)

Note 15. Accounts receivable

Maturity structure,
accounts receivable 31 Dec 2019 31 Dec 2018
< 30 days 1.1 3.0

31-60 days 1.2 0.8

61-90 days 0.5 0.4

>91 days 3.5 1.4

Total 6.3 5.6
Not yet due 13.3 8.6

Total 19.6 14.2